

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff, ) No. 1:04cv01260 (DBS, RWR, RJL)  
) (Three-Judge Court)  
v. )  
) OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
) FOR TEMPORARY  
) RESTRAINING ORDER AND  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ) PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
)  
Defendant, )  
)  
and )  
)  
SEN. JOHN MCCAIN, et al., )  
)  
Intervenor-Defendants. )

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lawrence H. Norton  
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker  
Assistant General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Greg J. Mueller  
Kevin Deeley  
Steve N. Hajjar  
Attorneys

August 31, 2006

FOR THE DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. WRTL’S MOTION IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT..... 4

II. WRTL CANNOT CARRY ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 8

A. The Requirements for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction ..... 8

B. This Court’s Earlier Denial of a Preliminary Injunction Precludes WRTL from Relitigating Whether It Can Meet Three of the Four Requirements for the Emergency Relief It Seeks..... 10

C. WRTL Fails To Demonstrate Irreparable Injury ..... 12

1. This Court Has Already Held That The Circumstances WRTL Describes Do Not Demonstrate Irreparable Harm ..... 13

a. The PAC Option..... 14

b. Non-broadcast Media..... 16

2. WRTL Would Not Be Irreparably Harmed by Omitting Senator Kohl’s Name from the CCPA Ad..... 17

3. A TRO or Preliminary Injunction Would Not Redress Any Irreparable Harm to WRTL ..... 18

a. The Institution of An Administrative Enforcement Proceeding Is Not Irreparable Harm..... 19

b. A TRO or Preliminary Injunction Temporarily Barring Enforcement of BCRA Would Not Permanently Immunize Unlawful Actions Taken During the Pendency of the Preliminary Relief ..... 20

4.	The Precedent that WRTL Relies Upon in Support of Its Claim of Irreparable Harm Is Inapposite.....	23
D.	This Court Has Already Held That The Relief WRTL Requests Would Harm The Commission and Not Be in the Public Interest.....	24
E.	WRTL Has Failed to Show That It Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	26
1.	<u>McConnell</u> Envisioned That the Communication Options It Described Would Be Constitutionally Adequate for the Kind of Advertisements WRTL Calls “Grass Roots Lobbying,” and the Exemption WRTL Seeks Would Subvert BCRA’s Bright-Line Rule .....	27
2.	WRTL’s New Advertisement Is an Election-Related Communication.....	30
III.	THE NEW FACTS ABOUT THE CCPA AD PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR FINDING THAT WRTL’S GENERAL CLAIMS ABOUT HYPOTHETICAL “GRASS ROOTS LOBBYING” ARE RIPE .....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1976) .....	35
<u>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 424 F.3d 1117, 1134 (11th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2862 (2006) .....	5
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	14
<u>Bowen v. Kendrick</u> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987).....	9, 26
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29
<u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	35
<u>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 433 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	8, 15, 26, 32, 33
<u>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire v. District of Columbia</u> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23
<u>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	10
* <u>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..	8, 13
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<u>Consolidated Edison v. Bodman</u> , 449 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<u>Devose v. Herrington</u> , 42 F.3d 470 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	4
<u>Donaldson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</u> , 930 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1991).....	22
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</u> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	22
<u>Elam Construction, Inc. v. Regional Transp. Dist.</u> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	24
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	23
<u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	13, 14
<u>FEC v. Public Citizen</u> , 268 F.3d 1283 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	16
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	6

<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</u> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	19
<u>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</u> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	21
<u>Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Federal Emergency Mgmt. Agency</u> , 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11
<u>Hicks v. Bush</u> , 397 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	29
<u>Hohe v. Casey</u> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	24
<u>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</u> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	21
<u>Lyon Ford, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.</u> , 337 F. Supp. 691 (E.D.N.Y. 1971).....	11
<u>Mazurek v. Armstrong</u> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	8
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 02A989, 02A990, slip op. (May 23, 2003).....	9, 12, 26
* <u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	passim
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 251 F. Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	27, 31
<u>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Assoc. Int’l</u> , 2000 WL 362042 (D.D.C. March 30, 2000) .....	6
<u>Morgan v. Barry</u> , 785 F. Supp. 187 (D.D.C. 1992) .....	10, 11
<u>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</u> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	8
<u>National Head Start Ass’n v. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</u> , 297 F.Supp.2d 242 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	8
<u>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</u> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<u>NTEU v. United States</u> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12, 23
<u>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</u> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	11
<u>Perot v. FEC</u> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<u>PETA v. Gittens</u> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	36
<u>Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</u> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938) .....	19
<u>Piscottano v. Murphy</u> , 317 F.Supp.2d 97 (D. Conn. 2004) .....	24
<u>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</u> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	19

<u>Renne v. Geary</u> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	35
<u>Richardson v. United States</u> , 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	6
<u>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</u> , 473 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	19
<u>Suster v. Marshall</u> , 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<u>This That and the Other Gift &amp; Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County, Georgia</u> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	11
<u>Time Warner Cable of New York City v. Bloomberg L.P.</u> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<u>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</u> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	12
<u>United States v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 701</u> , 638 F.2d 1161 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	22
<u>United States v. Tonry</u> , 433 F.Supp. 620 (E.D. La. 1977).....	22
<u>United States v. United States Smelting Refining &amp; Mining Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950).....	11
<u>University of Texas v. Camenisch</u> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	9, 11
<u>Veitch v. Danzig</u> , 135 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001).....	12
<u>Vencor Nursing Ctrs., L.P. v. Shalala</u> , 63 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	8
<u>Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Ass’n Inc.</u> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	24
<u>Wagner v. Taylor</u> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12, 23
<u>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</u> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984).....	9
<u>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	12, 13
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004).....	10, 25
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , No. 04-1260, slip op. (D.D.C. May 9, 2005) .....	3
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 2004 WL 3622736 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004) .....	2, 10, 13, 16, 24, 33
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 564 U.S. ____, 126 S.Ct. 1016 (2006) (per curiam).....	5, 26

## Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81, 91-92 (2002) .....	1
BCRA § 201.....	29
*BCRA § 203.....	1, 4, 9, 17, 18, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31
BCRA § 403(a)(1).....	7
BCRA § 403(a)(4).....	4
2 U.S.C. 434(f).....	16
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)-(6).....	20
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(12).....	20
2 U.S.C. 437g(b)(1) .....	23
2 U.S.C. 437g(d) .....	22
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 2284.....	7
11 C.F.R. 104.20.....	16
11 C.F.R. 104.20(c)(5).....	15

## Miscellaneous

LCvR 40.5.....	7
Wisconsin Right to Life: Files Request with Federal Court to Allow Radio Ad Barred by McCain-Feingold, press release available at <a href="http://www.wispolitics.com/index.iml?Article=70111">www.wispolitics.com/index.iml?Article=70111</a> (visited Aug. 30, 2006) .....	30, 34
6 C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 1487 (2d ed. 1990) .....	6
152 Cong. Rec. S8161 (July 25, 2006) (statement of Sen. Murray).....	34
